

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 17042 OF 2021

Between:

1. T.Hanmakka and Another, W/o T.Sayanna.
2. T.Ramulu, S/o T.Sayanna.

...Petitioners
(Petitioners in WP 17042 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, (Revenue), Secretariat, at Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, at Jogulamba Gadwal District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, at Jogulamba Gadwal District.
4. The Thasildar, Gadwal Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal Dist.
5. Smt. Sugur Suseela Devi, W/o Sugur Venkata Narahari Rao, Occ. House wife, R/o H.No.16-11-477/6/A/4 Moosarmbagh, Dilsuknagar, Hyderabad -500036.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri G RAJESHWAR RAO
Counsel for the Respondent NOS.1 to 4: GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct respondents 5 not to alienate or encumber the subject lands admeasuring Ac 01.33 guntas in sy.No.436 to an extent of Ac.0.1 guntas, survey No.435 an extent of Ac.0.16 guntas and Survey No.434 extent of Ac.0.38 guntas of Gadwal Village and Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal district, pending disposal of WP No. 17042 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Any transactions made on the subject property shall abide the result of the writ petition.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- **T. KRISHNA KUMAR**
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, (Revenue), State of Telangana, Secretariat, at Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, at Jogulamba Gadwal District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, at Jogulamba Gadwal District.
4. The Thasildar, Gadwal Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal Dist.
5. Smt. Sugur Suseela Devi, W/o Sugur Venkata Narahari Rao, Occ. House wife, R/o H.No.16-11-477/6/A/4 Moosarmbagh, Dilsuknagar, Hyderabad -500036.(1 to 5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI G RAJESHWAR RAO Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PNR,J

DATED:28/07/2021

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2021
IN
WP.No.17042 of 2021

DIRECTION

